
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 26th September, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2018  
(Pages 3 - 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reasons shown in the report.

5. Modernising  Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse 
Services  (Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Feedback  

To receive an oral update at the meeting. 

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2018/2019  (Pages 37 - 40)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business

9. Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse 
Services  (Pages 41 - 72)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

(Listing Officer P Hargrave Tele: 02476 832868)

10. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry

Tuesday, 18 September 2018

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), D Gannon, 
T  Khan (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors P Akhtar, K Caan and A Khan

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 18 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Auluck
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor C Miks
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor C Thomas

Other Members: Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources and Councillor J O'Boyle, Cabinet Member for 
Jobs and Regeneration

Employees:
D Cockroft, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
A West, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillors A Andrews, J Clifford, G Duggins (Cabinet 
Member), D Gannon, G Ridley and R Singh 

Public Business

6. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

7. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2018 were signed as a true record, 
subject to Minute 3 headed ‘Child Poverty’ being amended by the insertion of 
Birmingham’s Child Poverty report in recommendation 4) and the deletion of 
recommendation 7).

There were no matters arising.   

8. Delivering City Centre Capital Projects 

The Board received a presentation from David Cockroft, Director of City Centre 
and Major Projects Development concerning the main priorities for the Place 
Directorate including the capacity to deliver the ambitious development 
programme for the city centre. Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

Finance and Resources and Councillor J O’Boyle. Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

The presentation set out the wide remit of the Place Directorate which involved 
approximately 1450 employees mainly involved with the delivery of front line 
services. Reference was made to the capital spend which had increased five- fold 
since 2013 and to the recent awarding of central and regional government funds 
and European funding.

Information was provided on the financial implications of recent developments 
including the Whitley expansion; the National Battery Centre; Broadgate; the 
Upper Precinct; and the Station Master Plan and to the future development at 
Friargate and the City Centre South.

Reference was also made to the work involved with hosting major events in the 
city such as Motofest, Godiva and the Biggest Weekend and to the opportunities 
presented by City of Culture 2021 and the European City of Sport. However, there 
was a concern about all these opportunities in terms of capacity and resource. 
Members were informed that a report was currently being drafted in relation to the 
City of Culture and capacity.

Members raised a number of issues arising from the presentation and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 A concern about capacity to enable delivery
 The requirement to revisi
[...]
(ii) the membership of the Coventry City of Culture 
Trust.

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
2018/2019 

The Committee considered their work programme for the current municipal year. A 
briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator was tabled at the meeting setting out the 
items put forward by members at the all Scrutiny Members meeting on 18th June 
as potential items for consideration by the appropriate Committee/ Boards. 
Members also gave consideration for additional items to be included in the current 
work programmes.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The following items be included in the Committee’s work programme for 
the current year:
Review of Planning Procedures to include Selective Licensing and Article 4
FGM
Prevent Strategy

(2) The following items be included in the work programme for Scrutiny 
Board (4):
Illegal Car Washes and the Impact on the Environment
20mph Zones in Urban Areas

(3) Arrangements be put in place for an Informal Chairs of Scrutiny meeting 
to consider the allocation of items put forward at the 18th June all Scrutiny 
Members meeting for inclusion in the appropriate Committee/ Boards work 
programmes for 2018/19   

   
10. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The grounds for privacy are that it refers 
to the identity, financial and business affairs of an organisation

Scrutiny Coordination Committee 26 September 2018
Cabinet 2 October 2018
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People)

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services

Is this a key decision?
Yes – this relates to financial matters in excess of £1,000,000 in a financial year and will have an 
impact on city-wide services. 

Executive Summary:

Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one person (or persons) exerting power and control over an 
intimate partner or other family member. While the Home Office definition encompasses those over 
16 years of age, it can feature in relationships between people as young as 13 or over 60; be 
perpetrated by children against their parents; and involve the wider family. Domestic abuse can take 
many forms including, but not limited to, psychological, physical, sexual, financial and emotional 
abuse. It also includes honour-based violence and forced marriage.

Sexual violence and abuse is sexual activity with perpetrators using force, making threats or taking 
advantage of victims without their consent. Often victims and perpetrators know each other and 
sexual abuse can also be a form of domestic violence, but sexual abuse can also involve people with 
no previous connection.

Coventry’s Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 was considered / approved by the Police and Crime 
Board, Health and Wellbeing Board, adults and children’s safeguarding boards and Scrutiny Co-
Ordination Committee. It incorporates the city’s approach to addressing domestic abuse, including 
honour-based violence and forced marriage.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Coventry City Council commissions a range of services that aim to address domestic abuse and 
sexual violence and abuse by protecting and supporting victims and influencing the behaviour of 
offenders. We are proposing that:

 The domestic abuse service model and specification is revised and updated and services are 
commissioned in 3 Lots (a victim and children’s service for information, advice and community 
based support, a supported accommodation service and a perpetrator service) over a period 
of 5 years with two 2-year options to extend. The local authority’s financial investment in these 
services will remain at existing levels, but the contract value will reduce by 3% to reflect the 
cessation of funding contributed by the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 The sexual violence and abuse counselling service specification is revised and updated. The 
service is recommissioned based on the existing budget over a period of 5 years with the 
option to extend to mirror the domestic abuse contracts. The model for this service will not 
change.

It is proposed that domestic abuse and sexual violence and abuse services are commissioned as 
separate entities but are procured concurrently.
 
In order to get best value from these services and enable successful bidders to establish strong and 
meaningful relationships among local partners, the contract will run for five years with two 24 month 
extensions available, giving a possible contract length of 9 years. It is proposed that the services are 
procured via competitive tender with contracts commencing 1 July 2019. The commissioning process 
for a longer term contract will seek to gain additional value from providers.

The proposal is based on the latest evidence about what works to improve quality and outcomes and 
what local Coventry people want from our services, following consultation with the general public, 
service users and wider stakeholders, engagement with the provider market and consultation with 
domestic abuse commissioners in the West Midlands and across the country.

The anticipated costs per annum of all contracts, which will be funded by the Council core funding and 
the Public Health grant, will be £1,347,955. 

Recommendations:

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is requested to:

(i) Consider the report and forward any comments onto Cabinet for their consideration

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the proposal to commission domestic abuse services and a sexual violence and 
abuse service and grant permission to issue a tender to procure in line with the proposed 
model and timescale

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing and the Director of 
Finance and Corporate Services to award and implement the contracts for domestic 
abuse services and a sexual violence and abuse service

List of Appendices included:

Page 10



Appendix 1: Domestic abuse summary needs assessment and evidence base
Appendix 2: Sexual violence summary needs assessment and evidence base 
Appendix 3: Demand and proposed targets

Background papers:

None

Other Useful Documents:

Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 - 2023

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

The matter has been considered by Procurement Board

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 11



Report title:  Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services

1. Context (or background)

1.1 Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one person (or persons) exerting power and control over 
an intimate partner or other family member. While the Home Office definition encompasses those 
over 16 years of age, it can feature in relationships between people as young as 13 or over 60; 
be perpetrated by children against their parents; and involve the wider family. Domestic abuse 
can take many forms including, but not limited to, psychological, physical, sexual, financial and 
emotional abuse. It also includes honour-based violence and forced marriage.

1.2 The World Health Organisation defines sexual violence as ”a wide range of sexually violent acts 
which can take place in different circumstances and settings. These include, for example: rape 
within marriage or dating relationships; rape by strangers; unwanted sexual advances or sexual 
harassment, including demanding sex in return for favours; sexual abuse of
[...]
ice offers counselling to victims of sexual violence and abuse to people 
aged 5 years or above, emotional support and advocacy and an Independent 
Sexual Violence Advisor Service (ISVA). The ISVA supports victims through the 
criminal justice process if that option is taken. In addition, a number of educational 
opportunities to schools and community groups are provided to raise awareness 
of the issue.

1.9.2 Domestic abuse contracts (contracts number 1-4) commenced in 2014 on a contract term of 2 
years with one 2 year option to extend. These contracts represented a significant change to 
previous provision which involved nine separate services across five providers; the new range 
of provision was commissioned to operate as a partnership under the umbrella of Coventry 
Domestic Violence and Abuse Support Service (CDVASS), with a considerable degree of 
collaboration required between individual providers.

1.9.3 Demand for service provision exceeds supply and is increasing in line with both the strategic 
ambition to improve reporting rates and actual increases in police-reported offences (Appendix 
A). For example, the community based service received 957 referrals in 2015/16 and 1,464 
referrals in 2017/8; and the Children’s service has increased the number of people it supported 
year-on-year at levels above commissioned targets.

1.9.4 The sexual violence counselling service contract (contract number 5) also commenced in 2014 
on a contract term of 3 years with two 1 year options to extend.

1.9.5 Council spend on these services is £1,347,955. Until 31 March 2018, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner contributed a further £35,415. 

1.9.6 Domestic abuse service contracts have been extended and expire on 30 June 2019. The sexual 
violence and abuse counselling service contract expires on 31 August 2019, with a break clause 
of 30 June 2019.

1.10 Domestic abuse strategy

1.10.1 Coventry’s Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 was considered / approved by the Police 
and Crime Board, Health and Wellbeing Board, adults and children’s safeguarding boards and 
Scrutiny Co-Ordination Committee. It incorporates the city’s approach to addressing domestic 
abuse, including honour-based violence and forced marriage.

1.10.2 Service provision which meets the needs of the local population is just one strand of activity 
needed to address domestic abuse and key identified priorities within the strategy requires 
commissioned services to:

Page 14



 demonstrate compliance with the West Midlands Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Standards 

 have effective information sharing agreements 
 collect consistent data to demonstrate effectiveness in addressing needs
 improve support for groups that are under-represented or face additional barriers to 

accessing services
 break the cycle of abuse within families by specifying that commissioned services take a 

“whole family” approach
 provide access to safe accommodation by strengthening links between providers of 

refuge accommodation and frontline staff responding to reports of domestic abuse as 
well as with housing providers to support victims’ access to permanent accommodation

 be robustly reviewed to ensure safeguarding procedures are in place and that staff are 
trained to recognise and appropriately manage safeguarding issues

 deliver interventions to change the behaviour of perpetrators

1.11 Sexual Violence Strategic Statement

1.11.1 There is currently no strategy on sexual violence. The issue was excluded from the domestic 
abuse strategy it is a separate and distinct issue. Instead, a strategic statement is being 
developed to set out the intent of the Council and how we intend to address sexual violence. 
The draft Strategic Statement is set out in Appendix C. 

1.12 Learning from Inspections and Reviews

1.12.1 Learning from serious case reviews and the 2016/17 Joint Targeted Area Inspection (involving 
Ofsted, Care Quality Commission, HMI Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services
[...]
and will be procured as separate contracts on a concurrent timeline.

2.1.3 In line with the domestic abuse strategy and following the benchmarking exercise and 
consultation with a range of stakeholders, the current suite of services have been refined into a 
new model which seeks to provide:

 a holistic approach to addressing domestic abuse, including victim and perpetrator services
 rapid and easy access into services which is designed around the victims’ journey
 a commitment to contract flexibility and continual service improvement and the ability to 

develop across the life of the contract to meet new and emerging issues, changes in 
population profile and changes in guidance and legislation

 an increased focus on prevention 

2.1.4 Reflecting the priority for services to support an improvement in preventative approaches, 
services will be required to deliver an enhanced training programme and support the 
development of a network of domestic abuse ‘champions’ within partner agencies. The 
‘champions’ model is used in a number of areas, whereby individuals from a range of 
organisations are trained in supporting victims and becoming the ‘go to’ people from their team 
or organisation in relation to domestic abuse.

2.1.5 The proposed domestic abuse service will be commissioned for an initial contract period of 5 
years, with two further two-year options to extend, allowing for a maximum contract length of 9 
years. The proposed service will be commissioned in three separate Lots, with bidders able to 
apply for one or more of the Lots. The Lots will be:

 Lot 1 - Victim and Child Services for information, advice and community based support, 
delivering:

o Telephone helpline
o Case management for victims, including support for victims engagement with the 

criminal justice system
o Domestic security

Page 17



o Emotional support for Children and Young People
o Aftercare / follow up support
o Training around working with victims

 Lot 2: - Victim Supported
[...]
num compared to the existing contract value as a result of the cessation of funding provided 
by the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). It is understood the PCC ceased its funding 
contribution to centralise its domestic abuse spending. The contract is resourced from £158k of 
Public Health Grant and £995k of core budget.

Page 22



The contract value for provision of sexual violence and abuse services for in the initial five year 
contract term is £974,975 (£194,995 per year). This contract is fully funded from Public Health 
grant.

5.2 Legal implications

Any procurement exercise undertaken and contracts awarded in relation to these services will 
be undertaken pursuant to the Council’s internal Rules for Contract and The Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015.

The current contractors have agreed to extend their contracts on existing terms and conditions 
until 30 June 2019 (to 30 August 2019 in respect of the sexual violence and abuse counselling 
service). 

The Care Act 2014 specifies that freedom from abuse and neglect is a key aspect of a person’s 
wellbeing and local authorities have a duty to provide advice and support to prevent the care 
and support needs arising from domestic abuse. In addition the Housing Act (1996), 
Homelessness Act (2002) and Homelessness Reduction Act (2017) specify that local authorities 
have a duty to provide housing advice and meaningful help to anyone who is homeless or at risk 
of becoming homeless.

The Childrens Act 1989 outlines a range of responsibilities for local authorities and other bodies 
to take steps to prevent, and respond to, harm to children. The Adoption and Children Act 2002 
clarifies that any impairment of a child’s health or development as a result of witnessing domestic 
abuse (or the ill-treatment of any another person) is included in the definition of “harm” in the 
1989 Act.

6. Other implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area Agreement (or 
Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

The services support the Council Plan’s vision to help to make communities safer, improve the 
health and wellbeing of local residents and protect our most vulnerable people by keeping 
children and adults safe from harm and improving services for people experiencing domestic 
abuse.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There are a number of risks associated with re-commissioning a service of this size. Risks are 
proactively managed by the project group and executive board. Key risks are:

 Provider market: Many areas have reported the number of providers delivering 
domestic abuse services is falling and market development is essential to encourage 
responses to the tender process.

 Services do not consider and respond to family and children’s needs: Reflecting 
the priority to deliver a “whole family” approach to reduce the intergenerational cycle of 

Page 23



domestic abuse, the Victim and Children’s Service for information, advice and community 
based support will be required to provide emotional support to children, including inreach 
provision to clients accessing other contract Lots. Throughout the life of the current 
children’s service contract, capacity has been insufficient to meet demand, and by 
incorporating these services it is intended that providers will have greater flexibility to 
fluctuate the level of provision depending on need. As part of the wider model, it is 
intended that a panel, chaired by the local authority, will identify priority children to access 
emotional support. 

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The commissioning process will enable the Council to commission services that are value for 
money and provide support for victims of domestic abuse and sexual violence and abuse. 
Services will be commissioned with an increased focus on supporting preventative approaches. 
Good performance from commission
[...]
utiny 
task and finish group recommending implementation in St. 
Michael’s Ward.

Davina Blackburn
Tracy Miller
Cllr O’Boyle

Prevent Strategy To receive an update on the Prevent Strategy and duties 
associated with it.

Chief Superintendent 
Danny Long
Geoff Thomas

West Midlands Combined 
Authority Renewal Plan

SCRUCO will invite WMCA Mayor, Andy Street, to discuss his 
renewal plan.

P
age 41



SCRUCO Work Programme 2018/19

4

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

Emergency Planning and 
Resilience 

Following the item in October 2017, SCRUCO requested that 
an item on Emergency Planning and Resilience is brought to 
the Board annual to enable them to review the arrangements in 
the city to minimise risks, respond to emergencies, ensure 
effective communication and provide reassurance. 

Michael Enderby
Cllr Duggins

Friargate Development 
Progress Update

Referred by SB1 to SCRUCO on 18th April 2018. To look at the 
whole development, including the Station Master Plan and the 
progress of Friargate 2 to include financial information.

David Cockcroft

Community Safety 
Partnership Action Plan

To look in detail at the action plan for the Community Safety 
Partnership

Craig Hickin
Cllr A Khan

West Midlands Police 
Transformation 
Programme update

An update on progress on local policing. Cllr A Khan
Craig Hickin

WMCA Skills Strategy The Leader is the portfolio for this piece of work across the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and it cuts across the 
remits of SB2 and SB3. Members of these Boards to be invited 
when this item is considered

Cllr Duggins
Cllr Maton
Cllr O’Boyle

Outside Bodies Report
FGM

P
age 42



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2018
	5 Modernising  Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services
	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/2019
	9 Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor R Brown
Councillor C Miks
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott, P Akhtar and G Duggins

Employees:
L Gaulton, People Directorate
P Hargrave, People Directorate
C Hickin, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
C Ryder, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor T  Khan (Cabinet Member), J McNicholas and 
R Singh 

Public Business

11. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2018 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to exclude the press and public 
under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the 
private report in Minute 18 below headed “Modernising Domestic Abuse 
Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse Services” on the grounds that the 
item involves the likely disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the identity, 
financial and business affairs of organisations and the amount of 
expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a particular 
contract for the supply of goods or services and in all circumstances of the 



– 2 –

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

14. Modernising  Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse 
Services 

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) on the proposals for the commissioning of the contracts 
for domestic abuse services and sexual violence and abuse services. A 
corresponding private report detailing confidential aspects of the proposals was 
also submitted to the meeting for consideration (Minute 18 below refers). Both 
reports were due to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 2nd October, 
2018. Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Councillor P 
Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and Councillor G 
Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

The report indicated that Coventry’s Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 was 
considered and approved by the Police and Crime Board, Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Adult’s and Children’s safeguarding boards and Scrutiny Co-Ordination 
Committee. It incorporated the city’s approach to addressing domestic abuse, 
including honour-based violence and forced marriage.

The City Council commissioned a range of services that aimed to address 
domestic abuse and sexual violence and abuse by protecting and supporting 
victims and influencing the behaviour of offenders. It was now proposed that:

 The domestic abuse service model and specification was revised and 
updated and services were commissioned in 3 lots (a victim and children’s 
service for information, advice and community based support, a supported 
accommodation service and a perpetrator service) over a period of 5 years 
with two 2-year options to extend. The local authority’s financial investment 
in these services would remain at existing levels, but the contract value 
would reduce by 3% to reflect the cessation of funding contributed by the 
West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 The sexual violence and abuse counselling service specification was 
revised and updated. The service would be recommissioned based on the 
existing budget over a period of 5 years with the option to extend to mirror 
the domestic abuse contracts. The model for this service would not change.

It was also proposed that domestic abuse and sexual violence and abuse services 
were commissioned as separate entities but were procured concurrently.
 
In order to get best value from these services and enable successful bidders to 
establish strong and meaningful relationships among local partners, the contract 
would run for five years with two 24 month extensions available, giving a possible 
contract length of 9 years. It was proposed that the services were procured via 
competitive tender with contracts commencing 1 July, 2019. The commissioning 
process for a longer term contract would seek to gain additional value from 
providers.



– 3 –

The proposal was based on the latest evidence about what works to improve 
quality and outcomes and what local Coventry people wanted from our services, 
following consultation with the general public, service users and wider 
stakeholders, engagement with the provider market and consultation with 
domestic abuse commissioners in the West Midlands and across the country.

The anticipated costs per annum of all contracts, which would be funded by the 
Council core funding and the Public Health grant, would be £1,347,955. 

The presentation set out the need for the services; detailed the existing provision; 
highlighted the issues raised during the consultation; set out the proposals for the 
services including details of the proposed counselling and support service model; 
and drew attention to the funding and timescales.

Members raised a number of issues arising from the report and presentation and 
responses were provided, matters raised included:

 The terms of the contract and whether there would be break clauses
 Whether there would be duplication with other services funded elsewhere 

across the city and regions, such as PCC funding
 Clarification about the risk assessments
 Details about the importance of the work undertaken with the different 

communities in the city 
 Where FGM sat within the services commissioned and how support was co-

ordinated
 The demand for services and the waiting times for counselling
 More information on the perpetrator service, including clarification on the 

data in the report with requests for more up to date data and details of 
reoffending rates when available

 If the recent high profile abuse cases had led to an increase in reporting 
 How Coventry had fed into the national Government consultation on 

domestic violence and abuse
 The need for more national funding to support services 
 Getting the balance between funding preventative programmes and support 

for victims
 Where there was a crisis team for immediate help
 Support for the proposals for modernising the services, including welcoming 

the family approach.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Cabinet be informed that the Committee expressed their support for the 
proposal to commission domestic abuse services and a sexual violence and 
abuse service.

(2) A report back on progress including details of waiting times for 
counselling be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

(3) The update provided to the Safeguarding Board at their meeting the 
previous day concerning partnership working and involvement of local 
communities be circulated to the Committee.



– 4 –

15. West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Feedback 

The Committee received an update from the Chair, Councillor Clifford, on the work 
of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Scrutiny Committee, which had 
picked up the pace of its work this year. Councillor Clifford had attended the 
Committee’s last meeting on 4th September when the Committee had been given 
updates on the forward plan and the five Working Groups. Councillor Clifford was 
a Member of the Health and Wellbeing Working Group and this Group would be 
holding their next meeting at Friargate during October.

Councillor Clifford also indicated that, as a Member of the Scrutiny Committee, he 
was involved with the preparations for the Mayor’s question time session in 
December on the budget proposals for the WMCA.

RESOLVED that the update on the West Midlands Combined Authority 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.   

16. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/2019 

The Committee considered their work programme for the current municipal year. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The work programme be noted.

(2) The proposed item on West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Skills 
Strategy be scheduled for a meeting in the current year.

(3) An additional item on ‘Knife Crime and Gang Culture’ be scheduled on 
the work programme. 

17. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

18. Modernising Domestic Abuse Services and Sexual Violence and Abuse 
Services 

Further to Minute 14 above, the Committee considered a private report of the 
Deputy Chief Executive (People) that set out the confidential aspects of the 
proposals for the commissioning of the contracts for domestic abuse services and 
sexual violence and abuse services. The report was due to be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 2nd October, 2018. Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services and Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

Members raised several issues arising from the report and responses were 
provided.



– 5 –

RESOLVED that Cabinet be informed that the Committee expressed their 
support for the proposal to commission domestic abuse services and a 
sexual violence and abuse service.

19. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no additional items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 11.45 am)


